[TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART II, SECTION 3, SUB-SECTION (ii) OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA]

Government of India Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (Department of Health and Family Welfare)



Nirman Bhawan New Delhi Dated the A August, 2019

NOTIFICATION

S.O.... In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of the section 11 of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (102 of 1956), the Central Government, after consulting the Medical Council of India, hereby makes the following further amendments in the First Schedule to the said Act, namely:-

In the said Schedule :-

a) against "Gujarat University, Ahmedabad", under the heading 'Recognized Medical Qualification' [hereinafter referred to as column (2)], after the last entry and entry relating thereto under the heading 'Abbreviation for Registration' [hereinafter referred to as column (3)], the following shall be inserted, namely:-

(2)

"Doctor of Medicine (Dermatology, Venereology & Leprosy")"

MD (DVL)

(This shall be a recognized medical qualification when granted by Gujarat University, Ahmedabad in respect of students being trained at Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation Medical Education Trust Medical College, Ahmedabad on or after 2019).

"Doctor of Medicine (Tuberculosis & Respiratory Diseases /Pulmonary Medicine)

MD (Tuberculosis & Respiratory Diseases / Pulmonary Medicine) (This shall be a recognized medical qualification when granted by Gujarat University, Ahmedabad in respect of students being trained at Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation Medical Education Trust Medical College, Ahmedabad on or after 2019).

against "Veer Narmad South Gujarat University", under the heading 'Recognized Medical Qualification' [hereinafter referred to as column (2)], after the last entry and entry relating thereto under the heading 'Abbreviation for Registration' [hereinafter referred to as column (3)], the following shall be inserted, namely:-

(2)

"Doctor of Medicine (Dermatology, Venereology & Leprosy")"

MD (DVL)

(This shall be a recognized medical qualification when granted by Veer Narmad South Gujarat University in respect of students being trained at Surat Municipal Institute of Medical Education & Research, Surat on or after 2019).

by

against "Kerala University of Health Sciences, Thrissur", under the heading 'Recognized Medical Qualification' [hereinafter referred to as column (2)], after the last entry and entry relating thereto under the heading 'Abbreviation for Registration' [hereinafter referred to as column (3)], the following shall be inserted, namely:-

> (3)(2)

"Doctor of Medicine (Pharmacology)"

MD (Pharmacology)

(This shall be a recognized medical qualification when granted by Kerala Sciences, Health University of Thrissur in respect of students being trained at Sree Narayana Institute of Medical Sciences, Chalakka, Ernakulam on or after 2019).

Note:

The recognition so granted shall be for a maximum period of 5 years from the date of 1. notification, upon which it shall have to be renewed.

The procedure for 'Renewal' of recognition shall be same as applicable for the award for 2.

recognition.

Failure to seek timely renewal of recognition as required shall invariably result in stoppage of 3. admission to the concerned Postgraduate Courses.

(P.K. Bandyopadhyay)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Ph: 2306 2959

Τo The General Manager, Government of India Press Mayapuri, Ring Road, New Delhi-110064

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary, BOG-Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-
- Dte. General of Health Services, (ME Section)/CHS-V Section.

3. All State Governments/UTs.

- 4. The Director of Medical Education, Govt. of Gujarat, The Director of Medical Education, G-Block, 2nd floor, Civil Hospital Campus, Gandhi Nagar-382012.
- 5. Director of Medical Education, Medical College Campus, Thiruvananthapuram-695011 Kerala.

The Registrar, Gujarat University, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat -380009

- 7. The Registrar, Veer Narmad South Gujarat University, University Campus, Udhna, Magdalla Road, Surat - 395007, Gujarat.
- 8. The Registrar, Kerala University of Health Sciences, Medical College, PO, Thrissur, Kerala 680596.
- 9. The Dean/ Principal, Ahmedabad Municipal Coporation Medical Education Trust Medical College, Ramanbhai Patel Bhavan, Ushmanpura, Maninagar Ahmedabad - 380008, Gujarat

10. The Dean/ Principal, Surat Municipal Institute of Medical Education & Research, Umarwada, Muglisarai, Surat-395010, Gujarat.

11. The Principal, Sree Narayana Instt. of Medical Sciences, Chalakka, Ernakulam, Chalakka, North Kuthiyathodu P.O., Athani - North Paravoor Bypass Road. Ernakularn -683594

दूरकार/Phone :25367033, 25367035, 25367036

फैक्स/ nx :0091-11-25367024 ई-मेल/E-mail: mci@bol.net.in

वेबसाईट/Website :www.mciindia.org



पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस-1, नई दिल्ली-110077 Pocket- 14, Sector- 8,Dwarka, Phase – 1,New Delhi-110077



भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान परिषदके अधिक्रमण मेंशासी बोर्ड BOARD OF GOVERNORS IN SUPERSESSION OFMEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

BOG Date:16.07.2019

Item No.14 -II

No./MCI- 68(22)/2019-/Med./

Date:

The Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Health & F.W., Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi - 110011

Subject:

Kerala University of Health Sciences, Thrissur- Recognition of MD(Pharmacology) qualification for 2 seats in respect of students being trained at Sree Narayana Instt. of Medical Sciences, Chalakka, Ernakulam- Kerala.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to state that the Board of Governors considered the Council Assessor's Report(s) (30.05.2019) on the standard of examination and other teaching facilities for Recognition of MD(Pharmacology) qualification for 2 seatsin respect of students being trained at Sree Narayana Instt. of Medical Sciences, Chalakka, Ernakulam granted by Kerala University of Health Sciences, Thrissurand Committee decided as under:-

"The Board of Governors considered the Council Assessor's Report (30.05.2019) together with the recommendations of the PG Expert Group (BoG) and decided to recommend to the Central Government that MD(Pharmacology) qualification for 2 seats granted by Kerala University of Health Sciences, Thrissur in respect of students being trained at Sree Narayana Instt. of Medical Sciences, Chalakka, Ernakulam be recognized and included in the 1st Schedule to the I.M.C. Act, 1956.

The Board of Governors further decided that the recognition so granted shall be for a maximum period of 5 years from the date of Notification upon which the Institute shall have to apply for renewal of recognition. Failure to seek timely renewal of recognition as required shall invariably result in stoppage of admission to the Postgraduate Course."

A copy of assessment report is enclosed herewith.

Date/Year of starting the course: 2016

Date/Year of examination of the first batch: Assessment of the 1st batch carried out by the Council in 2019

Yours faithfully,

Dr. R.K. Vats (Secretary General)

Endst. No. /MCI-68(22)/2019/MCI/ 1357 9 Date: 63 -08-19

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

- The Principal, Sree Narayana Instt. of Medical Sciences, Chalakka, Ernakulam, Chalakka, North Kuthiyathodu P.O., Athani North Paravoor Bypass Road. Ernakulam 683594
- 2. The Registrar, Kerala University of Health Sciences, Medical College, Trichur, Kerala 680596
- 3. Director of Medical Education, Medical College Campus, Thiruvananthapuram-695011, Kerala.
- 4. Computer Section of the Council for uploading on MCI website.